NOTICE OF MERGER AND CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATION

of

GLOBAL CROSSING NORTH AMERICAN NETWORKS, INC.

into

GLOBAL CROSSING TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc. ("GC NAN") hereby provides notice relating to the planned *pro forma* merger of GC NAN into its affiliate Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. ("GCTI"). Upon consummation of the transaction, GC NAN will no longer exist and, accordingly, requests cancellation of its certification effective upon the consummation date of the merger as notified to the Commission.

I. THE PARTIES

GC NAN was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware on September 23, 1982. Its principal office is located in New York. The company was authorized to provide interexchange long distance service in Docket UT-941052 on June 23, 1995. GC NAN is a wholly owned indirect subsidiary of Global Crossing Limited, a publicly traded (NASD: GLBC) Bermuda corporation with affiliates in the United States and several other countries providing telecommunications services. GC NAN does not provide retail telecommunications services.

GCTI was incorporated under the laws of the State of Michigan on April 5, 1989. Its principal office is located in New York. GCTI was originally authorized to provide resold long distance service in Cause U-85-75 on March 25, 1986. GCTI currently offers resold intrastate toll telecommunications services. GCTI, like GC NAN, is a wholly owned indirect subsidiary of Global Crossing Limited.

II. THE TRANSACTION

On or about September 30, 2010, GC NAN will be merged into GCTI. At that time, all of the assets of GC NAN will be transferred to GCTI, and GC NAN will cease to exist. Accordingly, GC NAN hereby requests that its certification and tariff be cancelled effective as of the consummation date of the merger as notified to the Commission.

III. **CUSTOMER IMPACT**

GC NAN does not provide retail service and therefore there are no customers who will be affected as a result of this transaction.

IV. **CONTACT INFORMATION**

Correspondence with regard to this filing should be sent to:

Robin Norton Consultant to Global Crossing Technologies Management, Inc. 2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751

Telephone:

(407) 740 - 3004

Facsimile:

(407) 740 - 0613

Email:

rnorton@tminc.com

The names and addresses of the individuals who handle regulatory affairs on behalf of GC NAN and GCTI are:

> R. Edward Price Senior Counsel 225 Kenneth Drive Rochester, New York 14623

Telephone:

(585) 255 - 1227

Facsimile:

(585) 334 - 0201

Email:

ted.price@globalcrossing.com

and

Diane L. Peters Director, Regulatory Affairs 225 Kenneth Drive

Rochester, New York 14623

Telephone:

(585) 255-1425

Fax:

(877) 766-2492

Email:

diane.peters@globalcrossing.com

STATE OF NEW YORK **COUNTY OF MONROE**

VERIFICATION

I, R. Edward Price, hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that I am Senior Counsel for Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. and Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc.; that I am authorized to make this verification on behalf of both named companies; that I have read the foregoing Petition; and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

R. Edward Price

Senior Counsel

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.

Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of March, 2010.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:
JEANNE CHABOT
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CH6034835
Qualified in Ontario County
Commission Expires December 20, 20/3